Be it ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby selects as a site for a Court House 

the property located at the southeast corner of 2d ave. and 2d st, in the Borough of 
Manhattan, being one hundred and three and one-half (103%) feet on 2d ave. and 
one hundred (100) feet on 2d st. 

Sec. 2. The Corporation Counsel is hereby authorized and directed to institute 
condemnation proceedings for the acquisition of said property. 

Sec. 3. This ordinance, however, shall not preclude the acquisition of the above

[...]

We have on hand at present sufficient forage to feed the stock until November 1, 
and I respectfully request that you take immediate action upon this matter. The 
total expenditures for forage, chargeable against this account, including the transfer 
requested, will amount to twenty-five thousand five hundred ($25,500) dollars. Re-
spect full yours, 

CHAS. B. STOVER, Commissioner of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Rich-
mond. 

City of New York, Department of Finance, Bureau of Municipal Investigation and 
Statistics, November 11, 1912. 
To the Board of Estimate and Apportionment:

[...]

plumbing and gasfitting work necessary for the construction and completion of a new 
Ward Wing Extension to the Harlem Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Bellevue and Allied Hospitals, at estimates of cost as follows: General con-
struction, at an estimate of cost in the sum of one hundred and eighty-one thousand 
dollars ($181,000) ; heating and ventilating, at an estimate of cost in the sum of thirty 
thousand dollars ($30,000) ; plumbing and gasfitting, at an estimate of cost in the sum 
of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) ; the cost of the work to be charged 
against the corporate stock fund entitled, "C. B. H.-13C, New Harlem Hospital, 
Construction of an Additional Ward Wing"; and be it further 

Resolved, That in the event that the aggregate sum of the lowest bids received

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 178 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceeding forty-
two thousand dollars ($42,000), to provide means for furnishing and laying a 20-inch 
main from Shaft 25, at the 179th Street Pumping Station, along the Speedway to 
the Dyckman tract, Borough of Manhattan, in connection with improving the water 
supply system of said Borough, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Water

[...]

The following resolution was offered :. 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of Section 178 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceeding seven 
thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500), to provide means for improving the 
grounds and constructing a building for headquarters purposes at Pumping Station 
No. 3, Dreyer and Locust avenues, Long Island City, Borough of Queens, in con-
nection with improving the water supply system of said borough, under the juris-

[...]

For furnishing woodworking machinery, benches for woodwork and cabinet 
making, shoemakers' tools and sewing machines for equipping the new industrial school 
at the New York City Hospitals and Schools, Randalls Island, at an estimate of cost 
in the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), the cost to be charged 
against the corporate stock fund entitled, "C. C. H.-40A, Department of Public 
Charities, Construction and Equipment of Industrial Building at Children's Hospital, 
Randalls Island." 

2. For hospital furniture, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island; at an esti-
mate of cost in the sum of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200), the cost to be 
charged against the corporate stock fund entitled, "C. C. H.-17A, Subtitle No. 8A, De-
partment of Public Charities, Building Fund Tuberculosis Infirmary, Blackwells Island, 
Furniture." 

3. For hospital furniture, Metropolitan Hospital, Blackwells Island, at an esti-

[...]

the removal of silt and sand deposits from the sewers in the Borough of Brooklyn, 
and that the interests of the City will be best subserved by the payment thereof; 
the said sum shall be paid in full satisfaction of the claim which has been presented 
by the said company, excepting the sum of five thousand, six hundred and eight dol-
lars and seven cents ($5,608.07) with interest and costs; that the said sum of thirty-
five thousand and sixty dollars and thirty-six cents ($35,060.36) shall be paid only 
upon the execution by the said Donlon Contracting Company of a full release in 
favor of the City in such form as shall be approved by the Corporation Counsel, and